

**FILED**

**JAN 31 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 294404-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LOREN E. GRIFFITH,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF  
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

LEAH HARRIS,  
WSBA # 40815  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Respondent  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-7676  
Fax: (206) 389-2800  
E-mail: leahh1@atg.wa.gov

**FILED**

**JAN 31 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 294404-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LOREN E. GRIFFITH,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF  
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

LEAH HARRIS,  
WSBA # 40815  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Respondent  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-7676  
Fax: (206) 389-2800  
E-mail: leahh1@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
	A. Review of Factual Matters .....	8
	B. Review of Questions of Law.....	9
	C. Mixed Questions of Law and Fact .....	9
V.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. Substantial evidence supports the Commissioner’s findings of fact. ....	11
	1. Substantial evidence supports the Commissioner’s finding that Griffith violated his employer’s policies following warnings about his conduct.....	12
	2. Substantial evidence supports the Commissioner’s finding that Griffith did not ask his employer for permission to go apologize to the customer. ....	13
	B. The Commissioner properly concluded that Griffith’s conduct amounted to disqualifying misconduct under the Act.....	15
	1. Griffith’s conduct amounted to a willful disregard of UNFI’s interests, a deliberate violation or disregard of the standards of behavior UNFI had the right to expect, and a violation of a reasonable company rule known by Griffith. ....	17

2.	Griffith’s conduct was not the result of an inability to perform to his employer’s standards or mere inadvertence or incompetence. ....	21
3.	Griffith’s conduct also amounted to carelessness or negligence to such a degree or recurrence to show an intentional disregard of UNFI’s interests. ....	23
C.	The Court should not award attorney fees unless it reverses or modifies the Commissioner’s decision.....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Empl't Sec. Dep't</i> , 15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712, (1976).....	10
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	9
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	8
<i>Galvin v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 87 Wn. App. 634, 942 P.2d 1040 (1997).....	10
<i>Hamel v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1036, 980 P.3d 1283 (1999).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Harvey v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 53 Wn. App. 333, 766 P.2d 460 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	8
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. State Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	11
<i>Regan v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 130 Wn. App. 39, 121 P.3d 731 (2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	7, 9, 11, 15, 16, 20, 24
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23

<i>Wilson v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 87 Wn. App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	8, 9, 10

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.464(4).....	11, 15
RCW 34.05.510 .....	7
RCW 34.05.558 .....	7, 8
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	7, 11
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	8
RCW 50.01.010 .....	10
RCW 50.04.294(1).....	10, 16, 23
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a) .....	17, 25
RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) .....	17, 18, 25
RCW 50.04.294(1)(c) .....	25
RCW 50.04.294(1)(d).....	23
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....	16, 25
RCW 50.04.294(3).....	21, 22
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	10, 16
RCW 50.32.120 .....	7
RCW 50.32.150 .....	7
RCW 50.32.160 .....	24

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(g)..... 8

**Regulations**

WAC 192-150-200(1)..... 10

WAC 192-150-200(2)..... 17

WAC 192-150-210(5)..... 16
